
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd September 2020 (Cab.7.10.2020/3)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.10.2020/4)   

 
Petitions 
 
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.10.2020/5)  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Core Services Spokesperson 
 

6.   Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments, 
Comments and Learning - April 2019 to March 2020 (Cab.7.10.2020/6)   
(Pages 11 - 44) 
 
Children’s Spokesperson 
 

7.   Regionalisation of Adoption in South Yorkshire (Cab.7.10.2020/7)   
(Pages 45 - 112) 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

8.   Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) - Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance 
and Delivery Proposals (Cab.7.10.2020/8)  (Pages 113 - 160) 
PRESENTATION 
 

9.   Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25 (Cab.7.10.2020/9)   
(Pages 161 - 182) 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

10.   Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.7.10.2020/10)  (Pages 183 - 192) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

11.   Award of A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract 
(Cab.7.10.2020/11)  (To Follow) 
Redacted report provided for information only 
 

12.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test. 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

13.   Award of A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract 
(Cab.7.10.2020/13)  (Pages 193 - 204) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (5) Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.  

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 23 September 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE  HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Frost and Tattersall 
  

 
326. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as Berneslai Homes Board 
member in respect of Minute Numbers 333 and 337. 
 

327. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 9th 
September 2020 had been called in. 
 

328. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th September, 2020 (Cab.23.9.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th September 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

329. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.23.9.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

330. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.23.9.2020/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

331. Annual Report of the Care4Us Council (2019/20) (Cab.23.9.2020/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the video presentation in relation to the Annual Care4Us Council 
report, that was approved at the Cabinet meeting on 9th September 2020, be 
received and that work with those in care and care leavers be commended. 
 
Environment and Transportation Spokesperson 
 

332. Tree Planting Project (Cab.23.9.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to release funds to GF 072 Tree Planting Project, as 
outlined at Section 4 of the report now submitted, be approved. 

Page 3

Cab.7.10.2020/3



 
2 

 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

333. Berneslai Homes Contract Renewal and Strategic Plan 2021 (Cab.23.9.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Berneslai Homes Contract Renewal and Strategic Plan for 2021, as 

detailed in the report submitted be approved; 
 
Section A – Contract Renewal and Strategic Plan 
 
(ii) that the evidence base provided by Berneslai Homes; satisfying the pre-

agreed conditions for automatic contract renewal be acknowledged; 
 
(iii) that the renewal of the Services Agreement (and associated lease) between 

the Council and Berneslai Homes for a period of up to 10 years (5+5 - 1st April 
2021 – 31st March 2031) be approved.  The renewal at year 5 to be subject t
[...]
in its capacity as trustee 
of Dodworth Miners Welfare Recreation Ground approves the grant of a new 
50-year lease to the Dodworth Miners Welfare Scheme, as set out in the 
report now submitted;  

 
(ii) that the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to finalise Heads of Terms for 

the proposed 50-year lease grant and surrender of the existing lease; and 
 
(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services (Legal Services) be authorised to 

complete the lease to the Scheme. 
 

335. Hoyland West Masterplan Framework (Round 2 Adoption) (Cab.23.9.2020/10)  
 
RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 24TH SEPTEMBER 2020:- 
 
(i) that the progress made in the development of the Masterplan Framework for 

Hoyland West, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the final version of the Hoyland West Masterplan Framework be 

presented to Full Council for adoption on 24th September 2020. 
 

336. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
337   Paragraph 3 
 
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
 

337. Acquisition of New Build Bungalows off Heysham Green, Monk Bretton  
(Cab.23.9.2020/12)  
 
RESOLVED that the proposal to acquire 5x ‘off the shelf’ bungalows as part of the 
Council’s Strategic Acquisitions programme 2020/21, as detailed in the report now 
submitted, be approved.   The properties will be appropriated into the Housing 
Revenue Account and let as much needed affordable housing under the Council’s 
Letting Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 6



 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
Petitions received under Standing Order 44 

 
1. Pu
[...]
ions Scheme 

Pedestrian safety in Staincross mainly relating to 
Shaw Lane, Greenside, Paddock Road and 
Staincross Common. 
 

156 signatories  03/08/2020 Having considered the request in detail 
the Traffic Team does not support this 
request as the existing provision of 
informal crossing points is adequate for 
the nature of the roads in question. Our 
knowledge of this location is that there are 
gaps in traffic flow, with good visibility and 
it is highly unlikely to meet the requirement 
for a formal crossing facility. 
 
In addition, the accompanying “zig-zag” 
marking would have a direct impact on 
access to a number of properties in the 
area and the views of those residents 
would need to be sought and considered 
before making any permanent changes.  
 
We will send a request South Yorkshire 
Police’s Safety Camera Manager to ask 
that that speed enforcement is undertaken 
in this locality.  
 

 
 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE 
TO CABINET 

 
 

Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments, 
Comments and Learning – April 2019 to March 2020  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with an analysis and overview of the 

customer complaints handled under the Council’s management of customer 
feedback procedures during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members’ receive and discuss the information contained in 

this report as required under the complaints legislation. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 The data contained in this report was correct at the time of creation.  However, 

there is a risk to some variation in future reported data due to updates.   
 
3.2 The Council’s procedures are w
[...]
ice Director

Partner Organisation

Route of Complaint

Service 
user
98%

Advocate
2%

Who is making the complaint?

Service user Advocate

Email
8%

Online
48%Post

9%

Telephone
32%

Method of making complaints

Social Media Comment Card Email

Online Post Telephone

Face to Face

Page 43



24 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in 
the relevant Forward Plan  

Report of the Executive Director   
(Children’s Services) 

to Cabinet 
 

 
REGIONALISATION OF ADOPTION IN SOUTH YORKSHIRE 

 
1.0. Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the development and formulation of the regionalisation of 

adoption project in the South Yorkshire sub region which has an agreement in 
principle from the four local authorities, Barnsley MBC, Rotherham MBC, 
Sheffield City Council and Doncaster Council’s Children’s Trust to commence 
on 1st January 2021.     

 
2.0. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Cabinet notes the progress made on the regionalisation of 

adoption in South Yorkshire and approves the Authority’s formal 
involvement as a constituent member of the South Yorkshire Regional 
Adoption Agency (SYRAA) with effect from January 2021.   

 
2.2  Cabinet is invited to approve: Option 3 Convening of South Yorkshire 

Regional Adoption Agency (SYRAA) with joint management structure, 
under a partnership arrangement and pooled budget as the preferred 
option.  

 
3.0. Introduction  
 
3.1 Local Authorities were directed by the Department of Education to join a 

Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) through the Education and Adoption Act 
(2016) by 2021. The key principle behind the regionalisation of adoption 
services is that, on a national level, children are waiting far too long to be 
matched and placed with their adoptive families. By pooling resources, 
adoption agencies are more likely to increase the ch
[...]
t acting as the lead agency. The 
Partnership Agreement will incorporate the agreements reached between the 
partners in relation to the respective workstreams. 

 
5.0      Consideration of Alternative Approaches  

5.1 Option 1) Remain as we are and do not join a Regional Adoption Agency.   
This is not an option since the Local Authority is required by legislation to join 
a Regional Adoption Agency.  

 
 

Page 48



5 

 
 Option 2) Fully integrate current adoption teams and TUPE over. This is not  

an option as the LA’s and Unions felt it was too great a risk to staff retention.  
 
 Option 3) Convening of SYRAA with joint management structure, under a 

partnership arrangement and pooled budget. This is the preferred option.  
 
5.2 The model proposed, Option 3, in this version of the business case is the only 

current viable model identified after an extended period of consideration and 
negotiation. 

 
5.3 VAAs have been involved at board level and are embedded in the design 

process (see above). Doncaster Children Service Trust is of course 
constituted as a VAA in its own right and has been formative in the design 
iteration. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The Service Director for Finance or his representative has been consulted as 

part of writing this report. 
 
6.2 The Partnership Agreement (subject to approval), underpinned by a Business 

Case, outline the delivery model / operating framework for the SYRAA. Under 
the partnership model, the proposal is for the 3 Local Authorities and 
Doncaster Trust to virtually ‘align’ their adoption service budgets (2020/21). 
The table below shows the respective LAs’ Adoption Service budgets 
(including Barnsley’s) that will be aligned under the SYRAA financial 
arrangement: 

  
 Barnsley 

£’000 
Doncaster 

£’000 
Rotherham 

£’000 
Sheffield 

£’000 

Staffing 526 689 645 999 

Other costs* 91 137 162 209 

Inter-agency 
fees 

378 430 483 443 

Income -27 -135 -81 -60 

 967 1,122 1,209 1,592 

[...]
  ………………………………………… Date………………  Adoptee representative 

Page 111



………………………………………..  ……………………………………………… Date………………DCST, South Yorkshire RAA

          Host 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 112



 

 1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

 
 

REPORT OF THE  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 

 
 
 

Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) 
Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery Proposals 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the Council’s Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) 

and sets out the approach to developing measures to deliver the council’s net Zero 
Carbon objectives. In order to deliver these objectives it will be necessary to develop 
a suitable engagement framework, establish a ‘road map’ setting out how we get from 
where we are to where we need to be, the proposed governance arrangements, the 
thematic aims we will need to develop, and the performance framework we will need 
to put in place.  

 
1.2 The COVID-19 pandemic has had tragic consequences for many of Barnsley’s 

residents and this has challenged people’s values. It is important that we engage now 
with our residents regarding how we reduce carbon in order to produce a better more 
sustainable and inclusive future.  It will be necessary to identify the links to Barnsley 
2030, Inclusive Economy and the Recovery and renewal Strategy, and link into the 
Sheffield City Region Mayoral Economic Plan.  

 
1.3 The recommendations set out in Section 2 seek approval of the SEAP and to the 

specific measures that need to be put in place.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
  

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

2.1 Approve the council’s Sustainable Energy Action Plan.  
 

2.2 Support the plan to procure and appoint one or more organisations to support 
Barnsley Council officers with strategic expertise to develop a specialist engagement 
framework and a ‘road map’ to show how we achieve net zero carbon and to develop 
a framework to measure performance.   
 

2.3 Agree to the proposed governance structure which includes the establishment of an 
externally focussed partnership, and an internally focused group which will both 
report into the emerging Barnsley 2030 Board arrangements.  
 

2.4 Agree that the council demonstrates civic leadership in order to increase carbon 
awareness by ensuring governance arrangements adequately identify and assess 
carbon impacts of our future activities.  

Page 113

Cab.7.10.2020/8



 

 2 

 
2.5 Agree that the zero carbon targets set by Cabinet in September 2019 be redefined 

as net zero targets aligning us with government ambitions. 
 
3. INTRODUCTION: 
 
3.1 In September 2019, the council declared a Climate Emergency and set a target for 

the council to be zero carbon in its operations by 2040 and for the borough to be zero 
carbon by 2045. This was a response to growing concern about an imminent climate 
crisis, as set out in the IPCC Report that said the global rise in temperature needed 
to be contained to 1.5c above preindustrial levels, and government setting a target of 
zero carbon by 2050.  

 
3.2 Since the council’s Climate Emergency declaration the COVID-19 pandemic has 

interrupted the original implementation plan making it difficult to move forward. With 
a clear Recovery and Renewal strategy in place at both a council and City Region 
level, and services returning to new normalities, we can begin to recover this area 
alongside the current work to deliver our Barnsley 2030 plans and our work on the 
Inclusive Economy Strategy.  

 
3.4 A reflection of the current position across key sectors:  
 
3.5 Transportation: A third of all the borough’s carbon emissions are the result of 

transportation. Lockdown has made people operate in different ways; the number of 
vehicles on the roads has reduced significantly and the number of people cycling, 
[...]
Energy Strategy 2015-2025 that set a target for the 
council achieving zero carbon by 2045. We are aligning our vision and plans with 
government strategy which centres on the adoption of a net zero carbon position for 
our 2040/2045 targets. This means that carbon will be reduced as far as possible with 
any remaining carbon being offset. 

   
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ALTERNATIVE APPROACHES: 
 
5.1 It is essential that the council put in place engagement and governance structures to 

deliver the carbon reductions that were set by the council when a Climate Emergency 

was declared in September 2019. If no action were taken, then the council would fail 

to deliver on its commitments and risk adverse impacts in relation to the climate and 

wider employment and health outcomes. 

6. IMPLICATIONS FOR LOCAL PEOPLE/SERVICE USERS: 
 
6.1 No direct impact in terms of the measures proposed, however if action is not taken 

there will be impacts in relation health wellbeing and prosperity of local people. 

7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

7.1 Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director – Finance 

(S151 Officer). 

7.2 The costs of developing an engagement framework and a ‘road map’ to show how 

we achieve net zero carbon and to develop a framework to measure performance are 

estimated to total in region of £85,000. 

7.3 In addition it is proposed to seek to create recruit two new additional Project Officers 

to the Sustainability and Climate Change Team to support the implementation of the 

Sustainable Energy Action Plan and work with services to help embed carbon 

reduction in the culture of the council. It is estimated that these two posts will cost in 

Page 118



 

 7 

the region of £100,000 (subject to job evaluation). 

7.4 The above costs will be funded from the Zero 40 Feasibility resources set aside as 

part of the 2020/21 budget setting process. 

7.5 In addition to the above, there may be further costs that need to be cons
[...]
Barnsley Premier 

Leisure 
TBC TBC    

37 Minutes Katie Rockett Project Officer katierockett@barns
ley.gov.uk  

  

 
H&E board members:  

 Matthew Gladstone – Director of PLACE (CHAIR) 

 David Shepherd - Service Director Regeneration and Culture  

 Richard Burnham – BMBC Head of Housing and Energy  

 Sarah Cartwright – BMBC Group Lead Housing Growth  

 Steve Davis – Director ARCON (Berneslai Homes) 

 John Lythe or Ron Brannon – Regeneration Team ARCON (Berneslai Homes)  

 Tim Hartley or Paul Allison – BMBC Asset Management  

 Karen Temple – Director NPS 

 Phil Hollingsworth – BMBC Service Director Stronger, Safer, Healthier Communities  

 Jayne Hellowell – BMBC Head of Service Commissioning and Healthier Communities  

 Paul Brannan – BMBC Head of Service Safer Communities 

 Joe Jenkinson = BMBC Head of Planning  

 Paul Clifford – BMBC Economic Regeneration  

 David Malsom/Amy Forster – BMBC Housing and Energy  

 Julie Tolhurst or Diane Lee – Public Health  

 Sarah Sinclair – People Directorate (Children, Young People & Families)  
 

P
age 160

mailto:michaelcotton@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:katierockett@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:katierockett@barnsley.gov.uk


 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

 
REPORT OF THE 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE 
TO CABINET 

 
 

Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to adopt a risk-based approach to the 

inspection and maintenance of council-owned trees across the borough.    
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet members:- 
 
2.2  Note and approve the Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25; 
 
2.3  Agree to the adoption of a proactive risk-based tree management approach 

for the tree population residing on council land; and 
 
2.4  Agree to receive a future report on the first full year of operat
[...]
A performance management framework will be developed and embedded to ensure the 

council is able to demonstrate its impact and the outcomes achieved for and on behalf 

of our local residents, visitors and communities. 

7.   MONITORING & REVIEW 

Page 180



APPENDIX A

i) Capital Expenditure 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 TOTAL
£ £ £ £

0

0 0 0 0
To be financed from:

0
0 0 0 0

ii) Revenue Effects 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 FYE
£ £ £ £

Expenditure
Employees 194,853 195,177

194,853 195,177 0 0

Total Expenditure 194,853 195,177 0 0

To be financed from:
Existing Base Budget 159,853 160,177
'One Off' Investment (Rev GF 069) 35,000 35,000

194,853 195,177 0 0

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
£ £ £

MTFS 0.000 0.031 3.879
Effect of this report 0 0 0

Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 0.000 0.031 3.879

Report of the Executive Director of Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Agreed by: .............................   On behalf of the Service Director and Section 151 Officer -Finance

Tree Risk Management Framework 2020 -25

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan.  

 
Report of the Executive Director of PLACE  

 
Principal Towns Investment Programme 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Cabinet on delivery of Phase 1 of the Principal Towns programme and 

outline proposals relating to a proposed Phase 2 to be taken forward as a key 
enabling workstream within the context of the emerging Barnsley 2030 plan.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 This report makes the following recommendations: 
 
2.2 That  Cabinet approve the release of capital resource to establish the 

Principal Towns phase 2 programme as outlined below: 
 

• Estabishment of a feasibility fund supporting the development of place 
shaping proposals for the Principal Towns of Cudworth, Royston, 
Hoyland, Penistone and Wombwell 
 

• Note that all feasibility proposals be submitted to the Pricipal Towns 
Board for consideration and referred to the Capital Oversight Board for 
final approval. 

 

• Additional resource allocated to the shop front improvement scheme to 
assist with the post Covid19 recovery of the high streets within 
Principal Towns and local high streets 

 

• Development of regeneration proposals within Local Centres as 
outlined in this report 

 

• Note that all regeneration proposals developed will be aligned to 
existing local area priorities, fully support the emerging Barnsley 2030 
plan and inclusive economic aspirations ensuring that residents, 
communities and businesses directly benefit from the growth activity 
delivered. 

 

• That the current Principal Towns team roles are extended to 31st March 
2023 to deliver the programme 

 
3. Introduction 
 
3.1 The Principal Towns Investment Programme was established in recognition of the 

key role of high streets and urban centres across Barnsley. The programme was 
specifically established to develop initiatives at local level in line with the priority of 
each area. Principal Towns investment has been focused on ensuring the future 

Page 183

Cab.7.10.2020/10



2 

vibrancy and sustainable of high streets and centres across the borough and the 
places that they support.  

  
3.2 This report aims to share the key messages in respect of the delivery of Phase 1 of 

the programme and outlines proposals for Phase 2 of the programme. 
 
4.  Background 

 
4.1      Phase 1 of the Principal Towns Programme was established in recognition of the 

need to develop vibrant and sustainable urban centres across the borough 
reflective of local priorities and need. The Phase 1 programme was therefore 
shaped following extensive consultation with Elected Members, local businesses, 
Ward Alliances, local groups and the wider community resulting in the creation of 
evidence based and outcome focused busin
[...]
Place Shaping 1,009,000 1,009,000

1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000
To be financed from:

Funding set aside as part of the 2020 Capital Programme 491,000 0 0 491,000
491,000 0 0 491,000

ii) Revenue Effects 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 FYE
£ £ £ £

Expenditure

Total Expenditure 0 0 0 0

To be financed from:

0 0 0 0

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
£ £ £

MTFS 0.000 0.031 3.879
Effect of this report 0 0 0

Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 0.000 0.031 3.879

Report of the Executive Director of Place

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Phase 2 Principal Towns Investment Programme

Agreed by: ...........................................   On behalf of the Service Director - Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Page 191



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Cab.7.10.2020/13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 203

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd September 2020 (Cab.7.10.2020/3)
	5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.10.2020/5)
	Appendix

	6. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments, Comments and Learning - April 2019 to March 2020 (Cab.7.10.2020/6)
	Appendix 1

	7. Regionalisation of Adoption in South Yorkshire (Cab.7.10.2020/7)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3i
	Appendix 3ii
	Appendix 3iii

	8. Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) - Zero Carbon Engagement, Governance and Delivery Proposals (Cab.7.10.2020/8)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2a
	Appendix 2b

	9. Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25 (Cab.7.10.2020/9)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix A

	10. Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.7.10.2020/10)
	Appendix A

	13. Award of A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract (Cab

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 7 October 2020 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Frost (on behalf of Cheetham), Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Franklin, Saunders and Tattersall 
  

 
338. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest as a relative has applied for 
funding from the shop front improvement scheme in respect of Minute Number 347. 
 

339. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 23rd 
September, 2020 had been called in. 
 

340. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd September 2020 
(Cab.7.10.2020/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September, 2020 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

341. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.10.2020/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

342. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.10.2020/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:- 
 
(a) Containing the signatures of 156 signatories, in respect of Pedestrian safety in 

Staincross mainly relating to Shaw Lane, Greenside, Paddock Road and 
Staincross Common. 

 
Having considered the request in detail the Traffic Team does not support this 
request as the existing provision of informal crossing points is adequate for the 
nature of the roads in question. Our knowledge of this location is that there are 
gaps in traffic flow, with good visibility and it is highly unlikely to meet the 
requirement for a formal crossing facility.  In addition, the accompanying “zig-
zag” marking would have a direct impact on access to a number of properties 
in the area and the views of those residents would need to be sought and 



 
2 

considered before making any permanent changes.  We will send a request 
South Yorkshire Police’s Safety Camera Manager to ask that that speed 
enforcement is undertaken in this locality. 

 
343. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, 

Compliments, Comments and Learning - April 2019 to March 2020 
(Cab.7.10.2020/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the information contained in the Annual Customer Feedback report 
for the period April 2019 to March 2020, as required under the complaints legislation, 
and detailed in the report now submitted, be agreed. 
 

344. Regionalisation of Adoption in South Yorkshire (Cab.7.10.2020/7)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress made on the regionalisation of adoption in South Yorkshire 

and approves the Authority’s formal involvement as a constituent member of the 
South Yorkshire Regional Adoption Agency (SYRAA) with effect from January 
2021, as detailed in the report be noted; and  

 
(ii) that Option 3 Convening of South Yorkshire Regional Adoption Agency 

(SYRAA) with joint management structure, under a partnership arrangement 
and pooled budget as the preferred option, be agreed.  

 
345. Sustainable Energy Action Plan (SEAP) - Zero Carbon Engagement, 

Governance and Delivery Proposals (Cab.7.10.2020/8)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Council’s Sustainable Energy Action Plan, as detailed in Appendix 1 of 

the report now submitted, be approved; 
 
(ii) that approval be given to plan to procure and appoint one or more organisations 

to support Barnsley Council officers with strategic expertise to develop a 
specialist engagement framework and a ‘road map’ to show how we achieve net 
zero carbon and to develop a framework to measure performance; 

 
(iii) that the proposed governance structure which includes the establishment of an 

externally focussed partnership, and an internally focused group which will both 
report into the emerging Barnsley 2030 Board arrangements, be approved; 

 
(iv) that the Council demonstrates civic leadership in order to increase carbon 

awareness by ensuring governance arrangements adequately identify and 
assess carbon impacts of our future activities. Page 113 Cab.7.10.2020/8 2, be 
agreed; and  

 
(v) that the zero carbon targets set by Cabinet in September 2019 be redefined as 

net zero targets aligning us with government ambitions, be approved.  
 
 
 



 
3 

346. Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25 (Cab.7.10.2020/9)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Tree Risk Management Framework 2020-25, as set out in Appendix 1 

to the report now submitted, be noted; 
 
(ii) that the adoption of a proactive risk-based tree management approach for the 

tree population residing on council land, be approved; and  
 
(iii) that approval be given to receive a future report on the first full year of operation 

of the proactive risk management approach. 
 

347. Principal Towns Investment Programme (Cab.7.10.2020/10)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to approve the release of capital resource to establish 

the Principal Towns phase 2 programme as outlined below; 
 
(ii)  that the establishment of a feasibility fund supporting the development of place 

shaping proposals for the Principal Towns of Cudworth, Royston, Hoyland, 
Penistone and Wombwell, be agreed; 

 
(iii) that all feasibility proposals be submitted to the Principal Towns Board for 

consideration and referred to the Capital Oversight Board for final approval, be 
noted;  

 
(iv) that additional resource allocated to the shop front improvement scheme to 

assist with the post Covid-19 recovery of the high streets within Principal Towns 
and local high streets; 

 
(v) that development of regeneration proposals within Local Centres as outlined in 

this report, be noted; 
 
(vi) that all regeneration proposals developed will be aligned to existing local area 

priorities, fully support the emerging Barnsley 2030 plan and inclusive economic 
aspirations ensuring that residents, communities and businesses directly benefit 
from the growth activity delivered, be noted; 

 
(vii) that approval be given to extend the current Principal Towns team roles to 31st 

March 2023 to deliver the programme.  
 

348. Award of A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract 
(Cab.7.10.2020/11)  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

349. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
350   Paragraph 5 
 

350. Award of A628 Dodworth Road/Broadway Junction Main Civil Works Contract 
(Cab.7.10.2020/13)  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the progress of the delivery of the approved A628 Dodworth Road / 

Broadway Junction Improvement scheme (Cab.25.07.2018/15), as detailed in 
the report submitted, be noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the award of the main civil works contract outlined in 

Section 4, noting the financial implications (as detailed in Section 7, Financial 
Implications); 

 
(iii) that the release of additional monies from the Council’s capital reserves (as 

detailed in Section 7, Financial Implications) to support the delivery of the civil 
works contract and also accommodate wider project cost increases arising 
since project approval was granted in 2018, be approved;  

 
(iv) that the Executive Director of Place be authorised to undertake all necessary 

steps to ensure continued delivery of the scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


